MAC .

5.25.99 RECORDATIC

05-28-1999

## 

To the Honorable Comm	rks: 101050607 or copy thereof.
Please record the attache	
Name of conveying party(ies):     BioSepra, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
MAY 2 5 1999	Name: Life Technologies, Inc.
En.	Internal Address:
[] Individual(s) [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [X] Corporation - State:	Street Address: 9800 Medical Center Drive
[] Other	City: Rockville
	State: MD Zip: 20850
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes [X] No	
	[] Association
	[] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership
	[X] Corporation - State:
O. Nickey of Francisco	[] Other
Nature of conveyance:	
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: []Yes []No
[] Other	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: May 17, 1999	
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
If this document is being filed together with a new ap	oplication, the execution date of the application is:
A. Trademark Application No.(s):	B. Trademark Registration No.(s):
	2,032,546 1,949,331 2,234,879
Additional numbers atta	• • •
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3
Name: Peter J. Davis	
Internal Address: Fulbright & Jaworski L.L.P.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): . \$ 90.00
Street Address: 801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.	[X] Enclosed
City: _Washington, D.C	[] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
State: <u>DC</u> Zip: <u>20004-2615</u>	8. Deposit account number:
7/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000 (7: 2032546 📉	06-2375 (under order no. 315.037/096909
\( \sum_{\color=1}^{\color=1} \)	00-2010 (under order no. 010.001/000000
0:481 0:482	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregotte a true copy of the original document.  Peter J. Davis	ng Intermation is true and correct and any attached copy is  Rec. No ZZOW 75 May 99
Name of Person Signing Signature Re	•
Total number of pages, including cover	sheet, attachments, and document: 2

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

549225.1

13

TRADEMARK REEL: 001903 FRAME: 0932

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, BioSepra Inc. (hereinafter "OWNER"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal business address of 111 Locke Drive, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752, has adopted, used, is using and is the owner of the following trademarks:

BIOSEPRA, U.S. Registration No. 2,032,546, registered January 27, 1997; BIOSEPRA Logo, (common law trademark); HYPERD, U.S. Registration No. 1,949,331, registered January 16, 1996; and PLASMIDEX; U.S. Registration No. 2234879, registered March 23, 1999.

Whereas, Life Technologies, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal business address of 9800 Medical Center Drive, Rockville, Maryland 20850, is desirous of acquiring said trademarks.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, OWNER hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to said trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks and any and all registrations thereof worldwide, as well as the right to sue for past infringement of the trademarks worldwide.

In Testimony Whereof, BioSepra Inc. hereunto sets it hand and seal this 17 day of May, 1999.

BIOSEPRA INC.

By:\_\_\_

Jean-Marie Vogel
President and CEO

CITY OF WASHINGTON,

) ss.:

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

On this 17th day of May, 1999, before me, a Notary Public in and for the City of Washington, District of Columbia, personally appeared Jean-Marie Vogel, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public.

My Commission expires on

My Commission Expires February 14, 2003

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/25/1999 REEL: 001903 FRAME: 0933